Automotive, 2V to 36V, 2.2MHz, 0.6A/1.2A
Buck-Boost Converters with Integrated
H-Bridge
MAX20039/MAX20040
19-100271; Rev 16; 4/25
© 2025Analog Devices, Inc.  All rights reserved.  Trademarks and registered trademarks are the property of their respective owners.
General Description
The MAX20039/MAX20040 ICs are a small,

The MAX20039/MAX20040 offer a fixed output voltage
of 5V and a programmable range of 4.0V to 15V. See
the Ordering Information table for more details.
Frequency is adjustable from 220kHz to 2.2MHz, which
allows for small external components, reduced output
ripple, and guarantees no AM interference. Skip mode
with low quiescent current of 52μA is available in the
MAX20040B and MAX20040D versions of the IC. The
ICs can operate with spread-spectrum frequency
modulation designed to minimize EMI-radiated
emissions due to the modulation frequency.
The MAX20039/MAX20040 are available in a small,
4mm x 4mm, 20-pin, side-wettable TQFN package and
use very few external components.
Applications
• Infotainment Systems
• Body Electronics
• Start-Stop Systems
• Point-of-Load (PoL) Power Supply
• Power over Coax (PoC)
Benefits and Features
• Meets Stringent Automotive Quality and Reliability
Requirements
• 2V to 36V Operating VIN Allows Operation in
Cold-Crank Conditions
• Tolerates Input Transients Up to 40V
• EN Pin Compatible from 3.3V to 40V
• 0.6A (max) Output Current (MAX20039)
• 1.2A (max) Output Current (MAX20040)
• -40°C to +125°C Automotive Temperature Range
• AEC-Q100
• Increased Efficiency with Reduced BOM Cost
and Board Space

CHANGED
0 09/21 Initial release —
1 3/18 Updated MAX20040ATPB/VY+ in Ordering Information 19
2
5/18
Updated data sheet title (changed 2.1MHz to 2.2MHz), Typical Operating Circuit, Current
Sense section in the Electrical Characteristics, Note 5, TOCs 21–34 in Typical Operating
Characteristics, Pin Description, Light-Load Operation, Error-Amplifier Compensation
Design for the MAX20040, Inductor Design, Error-Amplifier Compensation Design,
and Ordering Information sections
1–20
3 7/18
Removed future product status from the MAX20040CATPA/VY+ variant in Ordering
Information
19
4 10/18
Added Notes 1 and 2, changed BST1 to LX1, BST2 to LX2 (from -03V to +6V to -03V to
+5V), and deleted the BST1 and BST2 rows in the Absolute Maximum Ratings section,
renumbering the remaining notes through end of Electrical Characteristics; replaced
diodes going from Supply Switchover block to Control Logic block in Functional Block
Diagram with pMOS symbols; changed fSW (from 500MHz to 500kHz) for the
MAX20040CATPA/VY+ variant in Ordering Information
3–5, 13, 19
5 3/19
Updated General Description, Benefits and Features, Electrical Characteristics, Typical
Operating Characteristics, Detailed Description, and Ordering Information
1, 3–10, 12–17
6 4/19
Removed future-part designation from MAX20040BATPA/VY+ and MAX-
20040DATPA/VY+ in Ordering Information
17
7 5/19 Added adjustable VOUT column to Ordering Information 17
8 5/19 Removed future-part designation from MAX20039BATPA/VY+ in Ordering Information 17
9 8/19
Updated General Description, Electrical Characteristics, Detailed Description,
and Applications Information; added future-parts MAX20039BATPB/VY+ and
MAX20040BATPB/VY+ to Ordering Information
1, 5,12,14, 17
10 12/19 Removed all remaining future-part notation from Ordering Information 17
11 9/20
Updated Equation 9 in Applications Information and VOUT (ADJUSTABLE) column